
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2013 

Time: 11.00am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 February 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Holborn Circus Area Enhancement  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 b) Special Events on the Public Highway - Beating of the Bounds  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 c) Issue Report - Subways Re-Use and Minories  (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

 d) Issue Report - London Wall / Wood Street junction improvement scheme  
(Pages 59 - 72) 

 

 e) Blue Badge Improvement Service  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 f) Sculpture in the City–2013 (Year 3)-Progress Report, Gateway 6  (Pages 79 - 
100) 

 

5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 11 February 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 11 

February 2013 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Esther Sumner - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Remembrancer’s Office 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s Office 

Paul Monaghan - City Surveyor’s Department 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman, Jeremy Simons declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Item 4C as 
the owner of a leasehold and part owner of a property on Pemberton Road.  He would 
remain present for the item but would not take part in any discussion or voting. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013, be approved 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments: - 
 

1) Item 3 – Minutes (Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy) – Members were 
informed that a report of the Remembrancer on the COL Various Powers Bill, 
which included provisions for enforcement on City Walkways would be 
submitted to the next meeting on 11 February 2013.  

 
2) Item 4 – Order of the Court of Common Council – ““The Corporate Asset and 

Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee be transferred from the Policy and 
Resources Committee to the Finance Committee and the Planning and 
Transportation Committee respectively”. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
Special Events on the Public Highway (Item 6) – A letter was tabled at the meeting 
from the Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Roger Gifford to the Worshipful Company 
of World Traders regarding the ‘Beating of the Bounds festival’.  The Director agreed to 
report any future correspondence to the Committee. 
 
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Outcome Report (Gateway 7) - Heron Tower Highway Works  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment – Outcome 
Report (Gateway 7) – Heron Tower Highway Works. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
i) closure of the project be authorised; and 
ii) the Chamberlain’s department be instructed to return unspent funds to the 

developer, including any interest accrued, as is required under the conditions of 
the S278(No.1) agreement. 
 
 

4.2 Outcome Report (Gateway 7) - Heron Tower Highway Improvement Works  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
provided details regarding the outcome of the Heron Tower Highway Improvements 
works project. 
 
The Committee congratulated Officers for bringing both this project at Heron Tower 
Highway Works (Item 4b) in on time and within budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
i) closure of the project be authorised; 
ii) the Chamberlain’s department be instructed to return unspent funds to the 

developer, including any interest accrued, as is required under the conditions of 
the S278 (No.2) and related variation agreement; and 

iii) it be noted that as a result of the S.278 (No.2) Variation Agreement, £395, 983 
(for the diminution in benefits for the implemented scheme) will be available for 
other improvement works; the scope of which is still to be determined. 
 
 
 

Page 2



4.3 Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area – Stonecutter Street & Little 
New Street  

 
The Deputy Chairman, Archie Galloway took the Chair for this item. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
road danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area (Stonecutter Street and Little New 
Street). 
 
Following authorisation by the Streets and Walkways and Projects Sub Committees to 
implement Option 1, a statutory consultation was undertaken and from this one letter of 
objection was received.  Officers had reviewed the objection and considered that the 
project benefits outweighed the issue of increasing journey time which was raised by 
the LTDA. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
i) the making of Traffic Orders under Section 6 of the Road Traffic and Regulation 

Act 1984, to allow the permanent closure of Stonecutter Street at its eastern 
end to motorised vehicles be agreed; and 

ii) the objectors be informed of the decision. 
 
 

4.4 Outline Options Appraisal - Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm 
Improvements Project  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
provided an outline options appraisal in respect of the Aldgate Highway Changes and 
Public Realm Improvements Project. 
 
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director, Environmental 
Enhancement regarding the project. 
 
Members welcomed the report and during discussion, made reference to the use of 
Sustainable Drainage System’s (SuDS), the connection with International House, the 
importance of providing public spaces and improving what was currently there and 
provision of public conveniences. 
 
Members referred specifically to Appendix 3, page 81 of the report.  Members were 
informed that as part of the project, funding would be identified and a report would be 
submitted with appropriate considerations. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  
i) All options continue to be developed to G4 to ensure that the optimum highway 

layout was presented; 
ii) Delegated authority be granted to the Director of the Built Environment and 

Head of Finance to adjust the project budget between staff costs and fees if 
above the recommended variance providing the overall budget was not 
exceeded; 

iii) Transport for London funding of £429k be included into the project budget; 
iv) Approval be granted to use the underspend from the delivery of the project to 

G3 to be used to deliver G4 (approximately £44k at the time of writing); 
v) Approval be granted to utilise the St Botolph House S106 contribution for the 

“New Public Square” development, if required, to reach G4.  (It is anticipated 
that was likely to be between £2k and £20k); and 

vi) The appointment of WSAtkins be approved for a sum in the region. 

Page 3



5. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY - 72 FORE STREET - OUTLINE 
OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
RESOLVED – That delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in consultation 
with the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
and the Projects Sub Committee to consider the project relative to 72 Fore Street, 
(Section 106 – Outline Options Appraisal, Gateway 3), in advance of April 2013 if 
required. 
 
 

6. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (NO.2) BILL  
Consideration was given to a report of the Remembrancer which informed the 
Committee of the content and progress of the City of London (Various Powers) Bill and 
the London Local Authorities and Transport for London (No.2) Bill. 
 
The Remembrancer anticipated there may be opposition to some of the provisions, 
particularly in relation to enforcement powers.  
 
A brief discussion took place regarding the use of footpaths/walkways by cyclists and 
how this might be enforced in the future, perhaps by way of issuing fixed penalty 
notices. 
 
With regards to ‘A’ Boards, Members were advised that similarly to Croydon Council 
the Corporation was considering contracting out consideration of applications for the 
use of ‘A’ boards as well as the enforcement of unlicensed use.   A report would 
therefore be submitted initially to the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee and afterwards to this Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
A report by the Comptroller and City Solicitor regarding the status of Riverside 
Walkway would be submitted to the Committee in the near future. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Blackfriars Bridge – With regards to the adjustments to the signage at Blackfriars 
Bridge, Members were informed that before any action was taken, a report needed to 
be submitted to the Deputy Mayor for consideration, therefore, a progress report would 
be provided to the next meeting. 
 
Cyclists - A Member made reference to a website which stated that cyclists were 
claiming credit for high-speeds they were reaching on Embankment.  Officers were 
keen to visit the website to find out more, however advised that unless they were 
cycling dangerously, there was very little action that could be taken. 
 
Safer Cycling – Members were informed that safer cycling in the City would be looked 
at as part of the Road Danger Reduction Plan in conjunction with the Police and Road 
Safety Team. 
 
Finally, briefing paper containing the definitions of the different categories of injuries 
was requested. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
1) Holborn Circus (Junction layout) – Update – Members were informed that this 

scheme had been approved by the Deputy Mayor and the Managing Director of 
Transport for London.  A report would be submitted to the Committee in 
April/May 2013 for Gateway 5 to start works. 

 
2) Approval was sought from the Committee to implement planting and seating at 

St Giles Terrace, in line with a decision previously taken by the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to implement planting and seating at St 
Giles. 
 

3) Tour De France – Monday, 7 July 2014 - The City has been approached by 
Transport for London to support the Tour De France 2014 to pass through 
London.  Further information would be provided in due course. 

 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Gateway 5: Authority to Start Work 
 

Committee(s):  Date(s):  

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 22 April 2013  

Projects Sub Committee 19 April 2013  

Subject: Holborn Circus Area Enhancement 

 

 

Public 

 

Report of: Director of the Department of the Built 

Environment 

 

For Decision 

 

 
Overview 
 

Context Holborn Circus forms a key western gateway to the 

City. The Circus works as a complex six-armed 

signalised junction revolving around a central island on 

which is located the Grade ll Listed Prince Albert 

Statue. The local authority boundary between the City 

and Camden runs through the junction. 

As demonstrated in the City of London Road Danger 

Reduction Plan (2013), Holborn Circus is the worst 

personal injury accident hotspot in the City. The 

requirement to address safety at this junction is 

included as Action Point 6 in the Road Danger 

Reduction Plan. Through the City’s Local 

Implementation Plan (LIP) officers have, for some time, 

been seeking to encourage financial support from TfL 

to f
[...]
s approved at Gateway 4)         308,912 

Total 2,987,912 

 

Phasing of expenditure All funds will be spent by April ’14.  

Page 19



Estimated revenue implications 

(£) 

There will be a £72,500 one-off element of revenue 

expenditure associated with the communications 

element of the works.  

The scheme includes full resurfacing of the junction, 

and upkeep of trees over five years.  

Budgetary control 

arrangements 

The project manager will monitor the budget on a 

weekly basis and will also meet weekly with the 

construction manager to assess whether the project 

is proceeding to schedule and in line with 

anticipated costs.  

Due to the extremely tight timescales it is necessary 

to be able to progress the scheme immediately 

following LB Camden’s Committee approval is 

received. In order to facilitate this, it is proposed to 

set up the budgets prior to receipt of LB Camden 

approval (but following City approval).  

It is requested that Members delegate authority to 

vary budgets on this project to the Director of the 

Department of the Built Environment and the 

Chamberlain’s Head of Finance. This authority 

should cover movement of funding between 

alternative cost elements, provided that the 

Director is confident that this will have no overall 

implications to the overall costs of the project and 

does not change the scope of the scheme.   

Should the project budget be predicted to exceed 

the available amount, the Director of the 

Department of the Built Environment will submit an 

issues report to Committee, with proposals to 

address the forecast overspend.  

Recommendations • That officers be authorised to commence 

construction on the Holborn Circus Area 

Enhancement project, subject to the granting 

of the remaining consents by TfL and LB 

Camden and to the making of necessary 

traffic regulation orders which are subject to 

separate statutory processes;  

• That officers be authorised to enter into an 

agreement under Section 8 of the Highways 

Act 1980 to carry out works on LB Camden 

highway;  

• That any necessary approvals to change 

budgets are delegated to the Director of the 

Department of the Built Environment and the 

Page 20



Chamberlain’s Head of Finance, subject to 

this not affecting the overall scheme scope 

and budget; and 

• That any necessary approvals to change the 

total scheme budgets are delegated to the 

Director of the Department of the Built 

Environment and the Chamberlain’s Head of 

Finance, provided that the external funder 

agrees to fully fund the additional costs.  

Tolerances Please refer to the final two bullet points from the 

“Recommendations” section above.  

Progress reporting A Gateway 6 Update Report is programmed for 

November ’13, roughly half way through the works.  

 

 

Appendix A – Gateway 4 Report Summary 

Appendix B – Scheme Drawing 

Appendix C – March 2013 Consultation Responses 

Appendix D – Detailed Cost Breakdown 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 
 

This is a Gateway 4, Detailed Options appraisal report which considers a range of 

options to deliver an area enhancement scheme at Holborn Circus which is the worst 

personal injury accident hotspot in the City. 

City officers have been working with TfL and the London Borough of Camden for several 

years to agree how best to redesign this junction and meet construction costs. This 

report explains that a fixed sum of £2.5m has been made available by TfL to fund the 

scheme with the condition that money must be spent this financial year. This represents 

an achievable but very tight timescale for delivery and the scheme must now be 

moved forward at a much faster pace than hitherto in order to secure the TfL funding.  

A number of options for the junction design have been developed in conjunction with 

TfL and LB Camden. No specific materials were presented to TfL as part of the design 

work 
[...]
 

Members are recommended to support the Beating of the Bounds event on 13 
October 2013, and for officers in the Highways Division to work closely with the 
organiser to deliver the event safely and successfully, at the same time as 
minimising the impact it may have on the highway.    

 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. Beating of the Bounds is an ancient custom with roots that go back to medieval times.  

There are a number of parish wards within the City, such as All Hallows by the Tower 
and St Bride’s, that have maintained this tradition. These ceremonies usually take 
place on Ascension Day or at Rogation tide (four days from the 5th Sunday after 
Easter), the purpose being to strengthen communities and protect the parish.  

2. This particular event is being held in October 2013 so as not to conflict with other 
events taking place in the City, and whilst it is not “Beating of the Bounds” in the 
traditional meaning, it is still aimed at being a community event, raising funds for 
charity.     

Agenda Item 4b

Page 33



3. The event will be marshalled by a team of volunteers from both livery companies 
(Worshipful Company of Fire Fighters and the Worshipful Company of World 
Traders), assisted by their affiliated cadet units and supported by the City of London 
Police.  The event will be open to everyone who rides motorcycles and scooters.  In 
addition to on-line fees payable by the participants to enter the event, the organisers 
also intend to approach leading motorcycle manufacturers for support such as BMW, 
Harley Davidson, Triumph and Yamaha.   

4. Media attractions are likely to include prominent motorcycle riders such as Charlie 
Boorman, Ewan McGregor and the “Hairy Bikers”.  

Impact on City Streets 

5. Whilst planning is still in its early stages, the intention is for participants (a maximum 
4,000 motorcycles) to assemble in and around Gresham Street from 7am, with the 
majority expected to arrive between 9am and 11am.  The cavalcade will 
[...]
ustment be made to increase the pre-

evaluation budget by drawing down on part of the £234,700 available for this 

project.   

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members approve: 

 

1. The footway widening element of the scheme on London Wall be deferred 

and delivered through the Section 278 Agreement for the London Wall 

Place Development; 

2. The principle of an agreement between the City of London and JP Morgan 

to extend the scope of the project to include additional streetscape 

enhancements, to be fully funded by JP Morgan; 

3. The undertaking of a structural assessment of the London Wall Car Park roof;  

4. An increase in the pre-evaluation budget to the sum of £107,565.  

 
 

 
Overview 

 

1. Success Criteria a. New pedestrian crossing on the eastern arm of the 

junction; 

b. Improved cycling provisions; 

c. Improved safety resulting in reduced road danger; 

d. Enhanced public realm in the vicinity at the 

junction. 
 

2. Project Scope 
and Exclusions 

The aim of the project is to provide a comprehensive 

junction improvement scheme to address the following 

issues: 

• Limited amenity for pedestrians;  

• Limited facilities for cyclists; 

• Road danger, particularly for vulnerable road 

users; 

• Poor quality public realm. 

The scope of the project is to provide improved facilities 

Page 61



for pedestrians by providing straight crossings to replace 

the existing staggered crossings and a new crossing on 

the eastern arm of the junction. These measures are 

expected to significantly improve pedestrian amenity 

and safety.  

In addition the project seeks to enhance cycle facilities to 

improve safety and convenience for cyclists.  

Specific interventions to reduce road danger at the 

junction, particularly for vulnerable road users, will be 

incorporated into the design.  

Measures to enhance the quality of the public realm 

include the use of high quality materials such as 

yorkstone, the removal of street
[...]
recommends that a Blue Badge 
continues to be issued free of charge to applicants.      
   

Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note:- 

• The changes to the Blue Badge Scheme, and agree 

• That Blue Badges continue to be issued free of charge to 
applicants and the costs absorbed within the Director’s local 
risk budget. 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 
1. The Town Clerks Department (Contact Centre) is responsible for the 

administration of the Blue Badge Scheme in the City.  This includes 
making decisions on who should be given a badge, carrying out residency 

Agenda Item 4e

Page 73



Blue Badge Improvement Service 2013 

 

and identity checks, and dealing with applications and telephone enquiries 
from applicants. 

2. Whilst the Contact Centre is responsible for the administration of the 
scheme, officers in the Department of the Built Environment provide 
technical support and undertake enforcement through the issue of a Penalty 
Charge Notice for misuse or abuse of the Blue Badge concessions. 

3. In February 2011, the Department for Transport (DfT) announced reforms 
to modernise the UK’s disabled parking badge system (the Blue Badge 
Improvement Scheme).  The primary aim of the changes was to prevent 
badge fraud and create a uniform system across the country.   

4. The Blue Badge Improvement Service was introduced on 3 January 2012 
and became available to all local authorities in England, Scotland and 
Wales.  North Gate Public Services were contracted by the DfT to deliver 
the improvements under the new Scheme.      

5. The Blue Badge Improvement Service includes a:- 

• Better high quality secure badge 

• National data base to help combat fraud 

• User-friendly and easy badge request system, with on-line form and 
payment facilities 

• National helpline for customers 

• Secure network for applications 

6. In parallel, the City administers its own Red Badge scheme, which is aimed 
at residents and workers in the City who
[...]
et Parking Reserve (OSPR) funding 
element of the previously approved Moor Lane enhancement scheme. 
This would release the OSPR funding back to the £1.5m OSPR 
allocation for the implementation of the Barbican Area Strategy. This 
option would allow utilisation of the full S106 funds within the very limited 
S106 area. 

Conclusion 
6. Members are asked to note to contents of this report. 

 

Contact: Katie Odling - 020 7332 3414 - Katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Holborn Circus Area Enhancement
	Holborn Circus Area Enhancement APX A
	Holborn Circus Area Enhancement APX B.doc
	Holborn Circus Area Enhancement APX C.doc.pdf
	Holborn Circus Area Enhancement APX D.doc

	4b Special Events on the Public Highway - Beating of the Bounds
	4c Issue Report - Subways Re-Use and Minories
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4d Issue Report - London Wall / Wood Street junction improvement scheme
	4e Blue Badge Improvement Service
	4f Sculpture in the CityŒ2013 (Year 3)-Progress Report, Gateway 6
	Appendix D - Sculpture in the CityŒ2013 (Year 3)-Progress Report, Gateway 6

	5 Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency powers



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 22 April 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 22 April 

2013 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Esther Sumner - Policy Officer, Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Anna Simpson - Comptrollers and City Solicitors 
Department 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2013, were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING –  
 
London Local Authorities and Transport for London (No.2) Bill (Item 6) – The 
Remembrancer informed the Committee that it was likely some amendments could be 



made to the Bill in relation to enforcement powers and it was hoped an update could 
be provided to the next meeting. 
 
Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee (Item 7) – Cycling – 
Members were informed that the Police could only issue a fixed penalty notice on a 
cyclist travelling more than 40mph.  In addition, Members noted there had been a 
number of bicycle thefts in the city recently. 
 
Blackfriars Bridge – Members were informed that no further progress had been made 
regarding the adjustments to the signage at Blackfriars Bridge and an update would be 
provided to the next meeting. 
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Holborn Circus Area Enhancement  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Department of the Built 
Environment regarding the Holborn Circus Area Enhancement scheme. 
 
Members discussed the suitability of the junction to accommodate large vehicles and 
whether this would present any significant risks to the safety of other vehicles and 
cyclists.  The Director confirmed that an Equality Impact Assessment had been 
undertaken and although this was not explicit in the report, this practice was followed 
on all schemes.  Clarification would be sought regarding the possibility of implementing 
countdown timers at this junction. 
 
RESOLVED – That. 

1) Officers be authorised to commence construction on the Holborn Circus Area 
Enhancement Project, subject to the granting of the remaining consents by TfL 
and LB Camden and to the making of necessary traffic regulation orders which 
were subject to separate statutory processes; 

2) Officers be authorised to enter into an agreement under Section 8 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to carry out works on LB Camden highway;  

3) Any necessary approvals to change budgets be delegated to the Director of the 
Department of the Built Environment and the Chamberlain, subject to this not 
affecting the overall scheme scope and budget; and 

4) Any necessary approvals to change to total scheme budgets be delegated to 
the Director of the Department of the Built Environment and the Chamberlain, 
provided that the external funder agrees to fully fund the additional costs. 
 
 

4.2 Special Events on the Public Highway - Beating of the Bounds  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the Beating the Bounds event which would be held in October 2013. 
 
Members expressed their concern regarding vehicle idling, equality issues and 
enforcement.  The Director confirmed these issues would be addressed as part of a 
more detail discussion with the event organisers as well as colleagues in 
Environmental Services and the Highways Division.  
 
Members also considered that the name of the event should be changed as it did not 
properly reflect the purpose.  Officers concurred however advised that the name of the 
event had been branded by the organisers as it linked in with the Lord Mayor’s appeal. 
 



RESOLVED – That Members be mindful not to object to the one off charitable event on 
13 October 2013, and Officers in the Highways Division be required to work closely 
with the organiser to deliver the event safely and successfully, at the same time as 
minimising the impact the event may have on the highway. 
 
 
4.3 Issue Report - Subways Re-Use and Minories  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the Subways Re-Use and Minories. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

1) the position with the pedestrian subways be noted; and 
2) the project scope be extended to include improvements to Minories. 

 
 

4.4 Issue Report - London Wall / Wood Street junction improvement scheme  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the London Wall/Wood Street junction improvement scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

1. The footway widening element of the scheme on London Wall be deferred and 
delivered through the Section 278 Agreement for the London Wall Place 
Development; 

2. The principle of an agreement between the City of London and JP Morgan to 
extend the scope of the project to include additional streetscape 
enhancements, to be fully funded by JP Morgan; 

3. The undertaking of a structural assessment of the London Wall Car Park roof; 
and 

4. An increase in the pre-evaluation budget to the sum of £107,565.  
 
 
4.5 Blue Badge Improvement Service  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment in respect 
of improvements to the Blue Badge Service. 
 
Officers agreed to check the accuracy of the information provided on the website and 
ensure that where necessary it was consistent with other London Borough Council’s. 
 
RESOLVED – That,  

1) changes to the Blue Badge Scheme be agreed; and 
2) Blue Badges continue to be issued free of charge to applicants and the costs 

absorbed within the Director’s local risk budget. 
 
 

4.6 Sculpture in the City–2013 (Year 3)-Progress Report, Gateway 6  
 
Consideration was given to a Gateway 6 progress report of the Director of the Built 
Environment regarding Sculptures in the City for 2013. 
 
The Committee received a brief presentation from the Assistant Director 
(Environmental Enhancement). 
 



Members were encouraged by the shortlist of artwork contained at Appendix D 
agreeing this was an excellent opportunity for the City.  It was suggested that the 
advertising of the artwork could be linked in with the Lord Mayors Programme of 
events and the Director advised that he was working with Colleagues in the Public 
Relations office to ensure there was a joined up approach. 
 
Members congratulated officers on their achievements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee agree the shortlist of artwork included in Appendix D to the report. 
 
 

5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of an 
action taken under urgency procedures relative to 72 Fore Street (Outline Options 
Appraisal, Gateway 3). 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
St Giles Terrace - A questions was raised regarding the newly installed 
seating/planters at the Barbican.  The Assistant Director (Environmental 
Enhancement) advised the Committee that after investigation it had become apparent 
that certain residents felt they had not been fully consulted; therefore a post 
implementation consultation exercise would be undertaken in order to understand the 
issues and concerns.  The Committee would therefore receive a further update after 
the consultation had been undertaken as would the 20th Century Society who had 
written to the Director expressing concern.  
 
Water clogged pavements – Officers acknowledged there had been issues around 
Byward Street as a result of the adverse weather conditions and Transport for London 
were being consulted on the matter. 
 
Potholes - Further to a question, Members were informed that a full review of the 
condition of streets was being undertaken to address the issue of potholes.   
 
Monument - In addition to this, Members were informed that Officers would be looking 
at the cleaning regime around the Monument and a progress report would be provided 
to the Committee at the next meeting. 
 
Resources for projects – The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) 
informed the Committee that a report would be submitted to the Planning and 
Transportation on 14 May setting out the programme for Environmental Enhancement 
projects for the City.  This report would considered implementation of projects which 
would provide an indication of the resources required to ensure effective delivery. 
 
S106 funding – Hilton Hotel – The Assistant Director advised that progress was being 
made and Officers were looking to vary the Section 106 funding. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


